ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 05 October 2021
doi: 10.3389/fvets.2021.735076
Frontiers in Veterinary Science | www.frontiersin.org 1 October 2021 | Volume 8 | Article 735076
Edited by:
Miguel Angel Prieto Lage,
University of Vigo, Spain
Reviewed by:

REFERENCES
1. Christine ER, Aldsworth DT, Stein RA, Cliver DO, Riemann HP. Foodborne
Diseases, 3rd Edn. London: Academic Press (2017).
2. Jones TF, Yackley J. Foodborne disease outbreaks in the
United States: a historical overview. Foodborne Pathog Dis. (2018)
15:11–5. doi: 10.1089/fpd.2017.2388
3. Dalton CB, Gregory J, Kirk MD, Stafford RJ, Givney R, Kraa E, et al.
Foodborne disease outbreaks in Australia, 1995 to 2000. Commun Dis Intell
Q Rep. (2004) 24:211–24.
4. Chen Y, Guo YC, Wang ZT, Liu XM, Liu H, Dai Y, et al. Foodborne disease
outbreaks in 2006 report of the National Foodborne Disease Surveillance
Network, China.Wei Sheng Yan Jiu. (2010) 39:331–4.
5. Sivapalasingam S, Friedman CR, Cohen L, Tauxe RV. Fresh
produce: a growing cause of outbreaks of foodborne illness
in the United States, 1973 through 1997. J Food Prot. (2004)
67:2342–53. doi: 10.4315/0362-028X-67.10.2342
6. Miller C, Heringa S, Kim J, Jiang X. Analyzing indicator microorganisms,
antibiotic resistant Escherichia coli, and regrowth potential of foodborne
pathogens in various organic fertilizers. Foodborne Pathog Dis. (2013) 10:520–
7. doi: 10.1089/fpd.2012.1403
7. Anna D. K, Małgorzata K. Meat and meat products-analysis of the most
common threats in the years 2011-2015 in Rapid Alert System for Food and
Feed (FASFF). Rocz Panstw Zakl Hig. (2017) 68:289–96.
8. Dewey-Mattia D, Manikonda K, Hall AJ, Wise ME, Crowe SJ. Surveillance
for foodborne disease outbreaks–United States, 2009–2015. MMWR Surveill
Summ. (2018) 67:1–11. doi: 10.15585/mmwr.ss6710a1
9. Nastasijevic I, Schmidt JW, Boskovic M, Glisic M, Kalchayanand N,
Shackelford SD, et al. Seasonal prevalence of Shiga toxin-producing
Escherichia coli on pork carcasses for three steps of the harvest process at two
commercial processing plants in the United States. Appl Environ Microbiol.
(2020) 87:e01711–20. doi: 10.1128/AEM.01711-20
10. Erickson MC, Doyle MP. Food as a vehicle for transmission
of Shiga toxin-producing Escherichia coli. J Food Prot. (2007)
70:2426–49. doi: 10.4315/0362-028X-70.10.2426
11. Bai X, Wang H, Xin Y, Wei R, Tang X, Zhao A, et al. Prevalence
and characteristics of Shiga toxin-producing Escherichia coli isolated
from retail raw meats in China. Int J Food Microbiol. (2015) 200:31–
8. doi: 10.1016/j.ijfoodmicro.2015.01.018
12. EFSA. Scientific opinion on a quantitative microbiological risk assessment
of Salmonella in 382 slaughter and breeder pigs. EFSA J. (2010)
8:1547. doi: 10.2903/j.efsa.2010.1547
13. Miller GY, Liu X, McNamara PE, Barber DA. Influence of Salmonella in pigs
Pre-harvest 407 and during pork processing on human health costs and risks
from pork. J Food Prot. (2005) 68:1788–98. doi: 10.4315/0362-028X-68.9.1788
14. Biasino W, De Zutter L, Mattheus W, Bertrand S, Uyttendaele M, Van
Damme I. Correlation between slaughter practices and the distribution of
Salmonella and hygiene indicator bacteria on pig carcasses during slaughter.
Food Microbiol. (2018) 70:192–9. doi: 10.1016/j.fm.2017.10.003
15. Huang JL, Zang XQ, Lei TY, Ren FZ, Jiao XA. Prevalence of Campylobacter
spp. in pig slaughtering line in Eastern China: analysis of contamination
sources. Foodborne Pathog Dis. (2020) 17:712–9. doi: 10.1089/fpd.202
0.2800
16. Li H,Wang PF, Lan RT, Luo LJ, Cao XL,Wang Y, et al. Risk factors and level of
Listeria monocytogenes contamination of raw pork in retail markets in China.
Front Microbiol. (2018) 9:1–10. doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2018.01090
17. Zhu Z, Huang X, Chen X, Lu Y, Chen Z, Wang C, et al. Isolation and
characterization of Salmonella in pork samples collected from retail and
wholesale markets in each season from 2016 to 2018 in Wuhan, China. J Appl
Microbiol. (2020) 128:875–83. doi: 10.1111/jam.14515
18. Jang J, Hur HG, Sadowsky MJ, Byappanahalli MN, Yan T, Ishii S.
Environmental Escherichia coli: ecology and public health implications-a
review. J Appl Microbiol. (2017) 123:570–81. doi: 10.1111/jam.13468
19. Croxen MA, Finlay BB. Molecular mechanisms of Escherichia coli
pathogenicity. Nat Rev Microbiol. (2010) 8:26–38. doi: 10.1038/nrmicro2265
20. Ghafir Y, China B, Dierick K, De Zutter L, Daube G. Hygiene indicator
microorganisms for selected pathogens on beef, pork, and poultry meats in
Belgium. J Food Prot. (2008) 71:35–45. doi: 10.4315/0362-028X-71.1.35
21. Yang SC, Lin CH, Aljuffali IA, Fang JY. Current pathogenic Escherichia coli
foodborne outbreaks cases and therapy development. Arch Microbiol. (2017)
199:811–25. doi: 10.1007/s00203-017-1393-y
22. Aijuka M, Buys EM. Persistence of foodborne diarrheagenic Escherichia
coli in the agricultural and food production environment: implications
for food safety and public health. Food Microbiol. (2019) 82:363–
70. doi: 10.1016/j.fm.2019.03.018
23. United States Department of Agriculture. Food Safety and Inspection
Service. (2020). Available online at: https://www.fsis.usda.gov/sites/default/
files/media_file/2020-09/RPPESP-Phase-I-Transitional-Results.pdf
24. European Food Safety Authority and European Centre for Disease Prevention
and Control (EFSA and ECDC). The European Union summary report on
trends and sources of Zoonoses, zoonotic agents and food-borne outbreaks in
2017. EFSA J. (2018) 16:e05500. doi: 10.2903/j.efsa.2018.5500
25. Toma C, Lu Y, Higa N, Nakasone N, Chinen I, Baschkier A, et al. Multiplex
PCR assay for identification of human diarrheagenic Escherichia coli. J Clin
Microbiol. (2003) 41:2669–71. doi: 10.1128/JCM.41.6.2669-2671.2003
26. United States Department of Agriculture, Food Safety and Inspection Service,
Office of Public Health Science, Microbiology Division. The Nationwide
Microbiological Baseline Data Collection Program: Market Hogs Survey August
2010–August 2011. Available online at: https://www.fsis.usda.gov/sites/